


































































































































































































































AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. Under the December 4, 2007 “Agreement for the Long-Term Purchase of Water 
from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water Resources”  
(Yuba Water Purchase Agreement), Yuba County Water Agency (Yuba) makes 
surface water available for delivery and purchase by DWR, some of which is 
made available through substitution of groundwater for surface flows that would 
otherwise be used by a number of water districts within Yuba County  
(Member Units).   
 

B. In 2007 and 2008, 21 State Water Project (SWP) Contractors and the  
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority (“AUTHORITY”) entered into 
agreements with DWR for the purchase and delivery of the water made available 
under the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement (cumulatively referred to as the 
Participation Agreements).  The Participating SWP Contractors and the 
AUTHORITY are jointly referred to as “Participating Contractors”. 
 

C. In 2009, the parties to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement executed the  
first amendment to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement to address a  
technical reservoir refill accounting provision in Section 1 of Exhibit 2. DWR  
and the Participating Contractors executed conforming amendments 
(Amendment Number 1) to each of the Participation Agreements.  This 
amendment is still in effect. 

 
D. In 2009 and 2010, the parties to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement executed 

the second and third amendments to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement to 
make groundwater substitution water available to DWR for purchase as 
Component 4 Water at mutually agreed upon pricing.  DWR and the Participating 
Contractors executed conforming amendments to each of the Participation 
Agreements.  Both the second and third amendments have since expired.  
 

E. On January 6, 2012, the parties to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement 
executed the fourth amendment to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement 
providing for annual pricing negotiations for surface flows made available from 
groundwater substitution.  DWR and the Participating Contractors executed 
conforming amendments (Amendment Number 4) to each of the Participation 
Agreements. Amendment 4 expires on December 31, 2015.  
 

F. The term of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement is through December 31, 2025, 
or when all obligations thereunder have been satisfied, whichever is later, unless 
it is terminated earlier.  
 

G. Under Section 15 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, a new amendment is 
needed to establish prices for water made available after September 30, 2015. 

 2 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 
 
H. In accordance with Section 15 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, DWR and 

Yuba, in coordination with representatives of the Participating Contractors, have 
negotiated a new pricing agreement that will be incorporated into the Yuba Water 
Purchase Agreement by the fifth amendment to that agreement.  The fifth 
amendment reflects changes in market conditions since the initial pricing 
schedule was proposed in 2004, as well as amending other provisions of that 
agreement.   
 

I. In light of the new pricing agreement reflected in the fifth amendment to the Yuba 
Water Purchase Agreement, the parties to the Participation Agreements desire to 
amend their respective Participation Agreements to conform with changes made 
by that amendment.  This fifth amendment to the Participation Agreement shall be 
referred to in this Amendment as “Amendment 5”. 

 
 

AMENDMENT 5 to the Participation Agreement 
 Now Therefore, the Parties hereby amend the Participation Agreement as 
follows: 
 
1. SECTION 1 , “DEFINITIONS”, is amended as follows: 

 
(a) By adding at the end the following new definition: 

 
““Contributing Participating Contractor” means any Participating Contractor 
that elects to contribute money towards the $20,000,000 deposit for purchases of 
Water from Yuba as described in Section 25 of the Yuba Water Purchase 
Agreement.” 
 
(b)  By amending the definition of Participating SWP Contractors to read as 

follows: 
 

““Participating SWP Contractors” means all SWP contractors that have 
executed a Participation Agreement, Amendment 1 conforming the Participation 
Agreement to the first amendment to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, and 
Amendment 5 conforming the Participation Agreement to the fifth amendment to 
the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. However, a contractor that executes this 
Amendment 5 will not be considered a Participating SWP Contractor beyond 
December 31, 2020 if that contractor does not agree to amend its Participation 
Agreement prior to December 31, 2020.”  

  

 3 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

 
(c) By amending the definition of Yuba Water Purchase Agreement by 
adding after “Exhibit A”: “, and as amended”. 
 

2. EFFECTIVE DATE  OF AMENDMENT 
Amendment 5 to the Participation Agreement shall take effect when all of the 
following have occurred: (i) execution by the Parties; (ii) execution of the same or 
substantively similar amendments by DWR and all other Participating 
Contractors that elect to participate beyond December 31, 2015; and (iii) 
execution of the fifth amendment to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement by 
DWR and Yuba.   

 
3. SECTION 2, “TERM OF THE AGREEMENT”,  is amended by adding at the 

end the following new subparagraphs : 
 
“B. Notwithstanding Subparagraph A, the Parties may terminate the Participation 

Agreement on December 31, 2020, if they fail to amend the Participation 
Agreement pursuant to Section 3.B.5 and as necessary to address 
amendments made to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement regarding the 
quantity and pricing of Water to be made available by Yuba after September 
30, 2020 pursuant to Section 15 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.  

 
C. Notwithstanding Subparagraphs A and B, the Agreement shall remain in 

effect beyond the termination dates set forth above to the extent required to 
enable the Parties to satisfy all payment and water delivery obligations then 
existing or outstanding at the time of termination.” 

 
4. CHANGES TO SECTION 3, “PURCHASED WATER”  

 
a. Section 3.B.1.a, “COMPONENT 1 WATER”, is amended to read as 
follows: 

 
“a.  For Component 1 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made 

available to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay: 
i. $50 per acre-foot in a Wet Year; 
ii. $100 per acre-foot in an Above Normal Year; 
iii. $150 per acre-foot in a Below Normal Year; 
iv. $200 per acre-foot in a Dry Year, except as provided in subsection vi; 
v. $300 per acre-foot in a Critical Year, except as provided in subsection vi; 
vi. $350 per acre-foot in two or more consecutive Final Classification Dry 

Years (or a Dry Year following a Critical Year) or in two or more 
consecutive Final Classification Critical Years. 

vii. Notwithstanding subsections i-vi, in any year in which Yuba’s Third-Party 
Transfer of up to 10,000 acre-feet of Storage Component water under 

 4 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

Section 11 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement reduces the quantity 
of Component 2 Water available to the AGENCY, the price for 
Component 1 Water will reflect the reductions specified in Section 11.F.2 
of such agreement.” 

 
b. Section 3.B.2, “COMPONENT 2 WATER”, is amended to read as follows: 

 
“For Component 2 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made available 
to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay: 

a. $160 per acre-foot in a Dry Year, except as provided in subsection c; 
b. $200 per acre-foot in a Critical Year, except as provided in subsection c; 
c. $280 per acre-foot in two or more consecutive Final Classification Dry Years  

(or a Dry Year following a Critical Year) or in two or more consecutive Final 
Classification Critical Years.” 

 
c. Section 3.B.3, “COMPONENT 3 WATER”, is amended to read as follows:  

 
“For Component 3 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made available 
to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay: 

a.  $50 per acre-foot in a Wet Year; 
b. $100 per acre-foot in an Above Normal Year; 
c. $150 per acre-foot in a Below Normal Year; 
d. $200 per acre-foot in a Dry Year, except as provided in subsection f; 
e. $300 per acre-foot in a Critical Year, except as provided in subsection f; 
f. $350 per acre-foot in two or more consecutive Final Classification Dry Years  

(or a Dry Year following a Critical Year) or in two or more consecutive Final 
Classification Critical Years.” 

 
d. Section 3.B.4, “COMPONENT 4 WATER”, is amended to read as follows: 

 
“a.  Notwithstanding any other provision to the contrary of the Yuba Water 
Purchase Agreement, the following provisions shall apply to Groundwater 
Substitution Component water and Accrued Groundwater Substitution 
Component water made available by Yuba, through DWR, to the AGENCY 
beginning on January 1, 2016 and continuing through the term of this Agreement.    
 
b.  Component 4 water shall be comprised solely of Groundwater Substitution 
Component water. All Groundwater Substitution Component water shall be 
accounted for as Component 4 Water.  Except as otherwise provided herein, 
Groundwater Substitution Component water and Accrued Groundwater 
Substitution Component water will be accounted for in accordance with the 
provisions of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. 
 

 5 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

c.  In every year within the term of this Agreement when one or more 
Participating Contractor(s) desire to purchase Accrued Groundwater Substitution 
Component water from Yuba through DWR, the Management Committee 
representatives of DWR, Yuba, and the Participating Contractors will convene by 
February 15 and conclude by March 31 to negotiate the price per acre-foot of 
Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water, any provisions for the 
Delta export priority for such water, and any other terms applicable to the 
Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water.   
 
d.  In every Water Accounting Year when:  (1) one or more Participating 
Contractor(s) desire to purchase Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component 
water; (2)  the annual negotiations referenced in Section 3.B.4.c have reached a 
successful conclusion calling for the purchase of such water that year; (3) the 
Management Committee representatives for Yuba, the AUTHORITY, and the 
Participating SWP Contractors have agreed as to the terms of, and each of these 
representatives has recommended in writing said terms and the approval of, a 
letter agreement between Yuba and DWR establishing the price per acre-foot 
and any modified terms that will be applicable to the Accrued Groundwater 
Substitution Component water for that Water Accounting Year; and (4) DWR and 
Yuba have executed said letter agreement, DWR will offer in writing to the 
AGENCY the opportunity to purchase Accrued Groundwater Substitution 
Component water at the price and terms as provided in the letter agreement 
between DWR and Yuba.” 

 
5. CHANGES TO SECTION 4, “REQUESTS, SCHEDULING AND 

CONVEYANCE” 
 
a. Section 4.A.1 is amended to read as follows:  

 
“1. On or before April 1 of each year during the term of this Agreement DWR 

will notify the AGENCY of the quantity of Accrued Groundwater Substitution 
Component water that Yuba will make available during the Water 
Accounting Year and the terms of such water, including the price per  
acre-foot, and any other applicable terms.  On or before April 11 of each 
Water Accounting Year, DWR will inform the AGENCY of the potential 
quantity of Component 1 Water, Component 2 Water, and Component 3 
Water that is available to the AGENCY.” 

 
b. Section 4.A.2 is amended by striking “if not used by the EWA, as provided 
in Section 3.B.1a”. 

  

 6 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 
 

c. Section 4.A.3 is amended to read as follows:  
 

“3. DWR and the AGENCY will, between April 11 and May 14, confer on the 
allocation of water under Section 3A.  By April 13, the AGENCY will notify 
DWR of the quantity of Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water 
it commits to purchase based on the price and terms for Groundwater 
Substitution Component water for that year.  The AGENCY may adjust the 
quantity of water, up or down, on or before May 14, and on May 14 the 
AGENCY will commit to the final quantity of Accrued Groundwater 
Substitution Component water to be purchased during the Water Accounting 
Year, but such amount will not be less than the actual amount of Accrued 
Groundwater Substitution Component water made available between April 1 
and May 15 for Groundwater Substitution Component water in accordance 
with the accounting provisions for Groundwater Substitution Component 
water set forth in Exhibit 1 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.  This 
provision is intended to be consistent with, and not modify, provisions of 
Section 4.A.5.  If necessary, the dates herein may be adjusted if approved 
in writing by Yuba and DWR with written notice to the AGENCY to allow the 
Yuba Member Units to maximize the quantities of groundwater substitution 
pumping program water that could be made available during each year.” 

 
d. Section 4.A.4 is amended to read as follows: 

 
“4. No later than May 19, DWR will notify the AGENCY of the quantity of 

Component 1 Water, Component 2 Water, and Component 3 Water that has 
been allocated to the AGENCY and that the AGENCY will schedule 
pursuant to Section 4.A.7.” 

 
e. Section 4.A.5 is amended to read as follows: 

 
“5. The AGENCY will provide DWR not less than 24 hours notification for 

suspension or termination of groundwater pumping due to limitations on the 
ability of the AGENCY to divert the Groundwater Substitution Component 
water.  In the event of such a suspension or termination of Groundwater 
Substitution Component water, the AGENCY will pay for its allocated share 
of the quantity of Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water, up 
to and including through a 72-hour period commencing after DWR notifies 
Yuba to suspend or terminate pumping related to the amount of 
Groundwater Substitution Component water requested by the AGENCY 
unless another Participating Contractor purchases that Accrued 
Groundwater Substitution Component water.” 

  

 7 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 
 

f. Section 4.A.6 is amended to read as follows: 
 

“6. Pursuant to the negotiations described in Section 3.B.4.c in which a letter 
agreement has been executed as provided in Section 3.B.4.d, the AGENCY 
will comply with Delta conveyance priority, as determined by the 
Management Committee representatives as provided in Section 3.B.4.c, for 
any Groundwater Substitution Component water requested under the 
Agreement,  relative to any other transfer water that DWR conveys at the 
Harvey O. Banks Pumping Plant for the AGENCY, provided that the 
Groundwater Substitution Component water will not have a higher priority 
than Storage Component water provided under the Agreement.” 

 
g. Section 4.A.7 is amended by striking “if not used by the EWA, as provided   

in Section 3.B.1.a”. 
 

h. Section 4.A. is further amended by adding at the end the following new 
paragraph 12: 

 
“12. In the event that Yuba notifies DWR on or before September 1 to not back a 

specified quantity of Released Transfer Water into Project storage after 
September 30 of a Water Accounting Year, DWR will notify the AGENCY 
within five business days and provide an opportunity for the AGENCY to 
guarantee, no later than September 15, purchase of that portion of such 
water allocated to the AGENCY in accordance with Section 3.A at the 
current year pricing regardless of whether it becomes Delivered Transfer 
Water. Such water, when stored in Project storage, will be released in a 
subsequent year to the AGENCY provided it was stored in Project storage 
and not spilled by flood control releases before its scheduled release.” 

 
6. CHANGES TO SECTION 5, “INVOICING AND PAYMENTS”  

a. Section 5.A.1 is amended to read as follows: 
 
“A. Invoicing and Payment of Purchased Water 
 

1. On or about May 22 (or within 9 days of the date that DWR receives an 
invoice from Yuba), DWR will invoice the AGENCY for fifty percent of the 
payment for the estimated amount of Storage Component water that the 
AGENCY scheduled as Purchased Water for that calendar year minus any 
credits due to the AGENCY as provided in Sections 5.C and 5.D. DWR will 
simultaneously invoice the AGENCY for 50 percent of the amount of 
Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water that the AGENCY has 
committed to purchase under Section 4.A.3.  Within 32 days of the date that 

 8 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

the AGENCY receives an invoice from DWR, the AGENCY will submit 
payment to DWR.” 

 
b. Section 5.A. is amended further by: redesignating Section 5.A.2 as 5.A.3, 

Section 5.A.3 as 5.A.4, and adding a new Section 5.A.2 as follows: 
 

“2.  a.  The AGENCY will pay DWR the per acre foot price for the quantity of 
Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water that the AGENCY 
has committed to purchase pursuant to Section 4.A.3, unless this amount 
is reduced pursuant to Sections 4.A.5 or 5.A.2.b or is reduced because 
the Yuba Member Units do not pump the requested quantity of 
groundwater substitution pumping program water for the Groundwater 
Substitution Component water.   

 
b.  The Parties acknowledge that Section 5.1.8 of the Yuba Accord Fisheries 

Agreement allows the River Management Team to schedule the release of 
a portion of Groundwater Substitution Component water at a time when it 
might not be transferable.  The AGENCY will not be required to pay for the 
portion (if any) of Groundwater Substitution Component water that is 
scheduled for release in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.1.8 of 
the Yuba Accord Fisheries Agreement to the extent that this quantity of 
Groundwater Substitution Component water is not transferable under the 
accounting provisions set forth in Exhibit 1 of the Yuba Water Purchase 
Agreement. 

 
c. On or about August 30 in each year that the AGENCY has agreed to 

purchase Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water, DWR will 
submit an invoice to the AGENCY for 90 percent of the amount of Accrued 
Groundwater Substitution Component water the AGENCY has committed 
to purchase in Section 4.A.3 or that is otherwise payable under this 
Agreement during the current Water Accounting Year, less the amount of 
prior invoices for such Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component 
water during the current Water Accounting Year.  Within 32 days of the 
date that the AGENCY receives an invoice from DWR, the AGENCY will 
submit payment to DWR. 

 
d. Approximately 30 days after the end of the release of Accrued 

Groundwater Substitution Component water from New Bullards Bar 
Reservoir, after confirmation of the amount of Groundwater Substitution 
Component water released has been completed, after Yuba and DWR 
have reached agreement on the final accounting, and Yuba has provided 
to DWR a final invoice that is undisputed and as required under the Yuba 
Water Purchase Agreement, DWR will invoice the AGENCY for final 
payment for Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water 

 9 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

provided under this Amendment.  The AGENCY will submit payment to 
DWR within 32 days of invoicing by DWR. 

 
e. The final payment for Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component 

water will reflect any adjustments necessary to account for the total 
quantity of Accrued Groundwater Substitution Component water payable 
under this Agreement and any adjustments due pursuant to Sections 
4.A.5 or 5.A.2.b.  

 
f. The Agreement provides for a Participating Contractor to pay interest on 

delinquent payments at the rate of 1 percent per month from the due date 
until paid in full.  DWR will assess such interest on the AGENCY if 
payments to DWR for invoices pursuant to this Agreement are delinquent.  
The AGENCY agrees to pay such interest, and DWR will pay such interest 
collected along with the payments on invoices to Yuba.”   

 
c. Section 5.A is further amended by adding at the end the following new 

subsection 5.A.5:  
 

“5.  In the event that the AGENCY has guaranteed the purchase of Water 
allocated in accordance with Section 3.A that Yuba had notified DWR to not 
back into Project storage, DWR will invoice the AGENCY for the amount of 
Water the AGENCY has guaranteed in accordance with Section 4.A.12 to 
purchase at the current year pricing regardless of whether it becomes 
Delivered Transfer Water.”  

 
d. Section 5.C, PAYMENT OF FIXED ANNUAL COSTS AND CREDIT AGAINST 

PURCHASED WATER, is amended to read as follows: 
 
“C.  PAYMENTS AND CREDITS FOR TIME VALUE OF DEPOSIT FUNDS 

1. The AGENCY shall make an annual payment to DWR for the purpose of 
compensating Contributing Participating Contractors for the time value of 
the money, computed as a compounded interest rate of 2.25 percent on the 
outstanding balance, that Contributing Participating Contractors contribute 
by about December 31, 2014 to comprise the $20,000,000 of deposit funds 
that serve to guarantee the five-year pricing reflected in the fifth amendment 
to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement. On or about May 22 each year, 
DWR will invoice the AGENCY its share of the annual charge to pay the 
interest costs on the deposit funds provided by Contributing Participating 
Contractors providing deposit funds as provided in Section 5.E.  The 
AGENCY’s payment of these fixed annual costs will be its share of 
$175,000 prorated among the Participating SWP Contractors calculated in 
the manner as provided in Section 3.A. This payment may be offset with any 
applicable credits due the AGENCY under the Agreement.  This annual 

 10 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

payment will be discontinued once the total interest charges have been paid 
to the Contributing Participating Contractors that fund the deposit after the 
$20,000,000 deposit has been fully credited to Storage Component water 
purchases by the Participating Contractors.  This annual charge may be 
reduced in the final year(s) of payment to assure complete payment of the 
interest without overcharging the Participating Contractors. 

 
2. All charges invoiced to the Participating Contractors for interest as provided 

in Section 5.C.1 shall be credited by DWR to Water purchases in the same 
Water Accounting Year by the Contributing Participating Contractors, in 
proportion to the amount of money each Contributing Participating 
Contractor contributed to the deposit described in Section 5.E. DWR will 
compute the actual amount of interest due to the AGENCY, if it is a 
Contributing Participating Contractor, based on the 2.25 percent interest 
rate and the deposit balances outstanding during the term of this 
Agreement. DWR shall credit or pay to AGENCY its proportionate share of 
the interest amount until the full amount of such interest due has been paid.” 

 
e. Section 5.E. PAYMENTS FOR ADJUSTMENTS TO GROUNDWATER O&M 

COSTS  is amended to read as follows:  
 
“E.  PROVISION OF DEPOSIT FUNDS TO SECURE PRICING GUARANTEE 

1. An AGENCY that has elected to be a Contributing Participating Contractor 
shall deposit money with DWR towards the $20,000,000 deposit for 
purchases of Water from Yuba. 
 

a. The AGENCY shall pay a deposit of $0 to DWR within 10 working days 
of executing Amendment 5 to the Agreement as its share of the 
$20,000,000 deposit towards all purchases of Storage Component 
water by all Participating Contractors beginning after September 30, 
2015. DWR will remit these deposit funds to Yuba by December 31, 
2014 as part of the $20,000,000 deposit as provided in the Yuba Water 
Purchase Agreement. 
 

b. As Yuba credits the deposit funds to Storage Component water 
purchases by all Participating Contractors, if  the AGENCY is a 
Contributing Participating Contractor, DWR will, in turn, credit these 
deposit credits to all purchases of Water by the AGENCY beginning 
October 1, 2015 in proportion to the AGENCY’s contribution to the 
deposit until the entire deposit has been credited and the AGENCY 
has received full credit for or repayment of its deposit amount during 
the term of the Agreement as provided herein.  In the event that the 
AGENCY’s purchases of Water in any Water Accounting Year are less 
than the credits available to the AGENCY under the Agreement, DWR 

 11 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

will pay such credit amounts to the AGENCY upon receipt of an 
invoice. 
 

c. By June 10 each year and by January 17 of the following year, DWR 
will provide the AGENCY with an accounting of all purchases of Water 
by Participating Contractors setting forth the amount and cost of 
Storage Component and Groundwater Substitution Component water 
purchased by the AGENCY, charges for the AGENCY’s proportional 
share of interest payments, credits for the AGENCY’s share of interest 
on the deposit if any, credits for repayment of deposit funds to the 
AGENCY from purchases of Storage Component water if any, and any 
other applicable credits and charges provided in this Agreement. If 
funds are due from DWR to the AGENCY, the AGENCY shall promptly 
invoice DWR, and DWR will pay the AGENCY within 30 days. DWR 
will compute the deposit balance attributable to the AGENCY and 
compute the interest amounts earned and credited or paid, and provide 
the AGENCY with detailed accounting of these balances. DWR will 
adjust the deposit balance attributable to the AGENCY’s contribution to 
the deposit accordingly until the deposit is fully credited. 

 
2. In the event that there are AGENCY deposit funds that have not been fully 

credited for Storage Component water that has been accounted for as 
Delivered Transfer Water that is made available through September 30, 2020, 
then these remaining deposit funds will be: (1) applied to future payments due 
by the AGENCY to DWR for Storage Component Delivered Transfer Water 
delivered on or after October 1, 2020 under a subsequent amendment 
between the Parties at the prices provided in Section 26 of the Yuba Water 
Purchase Agreement; or (2) if there is no such amendment, refunded by 
DWR to the AGENCY upon receipt of Prepayment funds from Yuba as 
provided in Section 25.A of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement.” 

 
7. YUBA WATER SALES TO THIRD PARTIES 

The Agreement is amended by adding at the end the following new section: 
 
“31.  SALES TO THIRD PARTIES 

Amendment 5 to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement provides for the sale 
of water to third parties under the terms outlined in Section 11.F of that 
agreement.  In accordance with Sections 11.F.3 and 4 of the Yuba Water 
Purchase Agreement, so long as a transfer is carried out consistent with the 
transfer water accounting provisions of Exhibit 1 for Released Transfer 
Water during Balanced Conditions, the AGENCY will not object based on 
the use of the transfer water accounting provisions of Exhibit 1 to such a 
transfer as not protective of DWR and the AGENCY as legal users of water 
during the time the AGENCY remains a Participating Contractor.  The 

 12 



AMENDMENT 5 TO THE 
 AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER 

RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT 
CONTRACTORS UNDER THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 

 
 
 

AGENCY also agrees that while a Participating Contractor, it will not 
purchase water from Yuba other than through the Yuba Water Purchase 
Agreement.”  

 
8. NO OTHER CHANGES 

All remaining provisions of the Agreement that are not changed by this 
Amendment will remain in full force and effect. 

 
9. COUNTERPARTS OF THE AGREEMENT 

This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts by the Parties, 
each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all of which together will be 
deemed to one and the same instrument.  This Amendment, if executed in 
counterparts, will be valid and binding on a Party as if fully executed all in one 
copy. 

  

 13 







SWPAO #20-806 
DWR-SCVWA 

1 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

THE RESOURCES AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

AND 

SANTA CLARITA VALLEY WATER AGENCY 
(FORMERLY CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY) 

AMENDMENT 6 TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR THE SUPPLY AND CONVEYANCE OF WATER 

BY THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

TO THE PARTICIPATING STATE WATER PROJECT CONTRACTORS 
UNDER 

THE DRY YEAR WATER PURCHASE PROGRAM 
SWPAO NO. 20-806 

THIS AMENDMENT 6 (Amendment) to the April 1, 2008 “Agreement for the 

Supply and Conveyance of Water by the Department of Water Resources of the State 

of California Under the Dry Year Water Purchase Program” (Participation Agreement, or 

Agreement) is entered into as of                                     pursuant to the provisions of the 

California Water Resources Development Bond Act, the State Central Valley Project 

Act, and other applicable laws of the State of California, between the Department of 

Water Resources of the State of California, herein referred to as “DWR,” and the Santa 

Clarita Velley Water Agency, a public agency in the State of California, herein referred 

to as the “AGENCY.” DWR and the AGENCY are herein referred to separately as the 

“Party” and collectively as the “Parties.” Unless otherwise provided in this Amendment, 

the definitions in the Agreement, the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, and the exhibits 

to that agreement shall apply to this Amendment. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E114DA3C-941B-4E25-9E9D-602887682FA1DocuSign Envelope ID: D1A041A7-F49E-4910-8581-2F79D83A05F0

11/23/2020



SWPAO #20-806 
DWR-SCVWA 

2 

RECITALS 

A. Under the December 4, 2007 “Agreement for the Long-Term Purchase of Water 
from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water Resources” 
(Yuba Water Purchase Agreement), Yuba County Water Agency (Yuba) makes 
surface water available for delivery and purchase by DWR, some of which is 
made available through substitution of groundwater for surface flows that would 
otherwise be used by a number of water districts within Yuba County  
(Member Units).   

B. In 2007 and 2008, 21 State Water Project (SWP) Contractors and the  
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority (“AUTHORITY”) entered into 
agreements with DWR for the purchase and delivery of the water made available 
under the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement (cumulatively referred to as the 
Participation Agreements). In 2014, two additional Participating Contractors 
entered into Participation Agreements. The Participating SWP Contractors and 
the AUTHORITY are jointly referred to as “Participating Contractors”. 

C. The Parties amended the Agreement in 2009 (Amendment No. 1 and Amendment 
No. 2), 2010 (Amendment No. 3), 2012 (Amendment No. 4), and December 2014 
(Amendment No. 5).  

D. The term of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement is through December 31, 2025, 
or when all obligations thereunder have been satisfied, whichever is later, unless 
it is terminated earlier.  

E. Under Section 26 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, the current pricing 
structure for water made available expires on September 30, 2020.  

F. In accordance with Section 15 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, DWR and 
Yuba, in coordination with representatives of the Participating Contractors, 
negotiated a new pricing structure that establishes new pricing for the period from 
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2025 that was incorporated into the Yuba 
Water Purchase Agreement by the seventh amendment to that agreement.   

G. In light of the new pricing agreement reflected in the seventh amendment to the 
Yuba Water Purchase Agreement, the parties to the Participation Agreements 
desire to amend their respective Participation Agreements to conform with 
changes made by that amendment. This sixth amendment to the Participation 
Agreement shall be referred to in this Amendment as “Amendment 6”. 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E114DA3C-941B-4E25-9E9D-602887682FA1DocuSign Envelope ID: D1A041A7-F49E-4910-8581-2F79D83A05F0



SWPAO #20-806 
DWR-SCVWA 

3 

AMENDMENT 6 to the Participation Agreement 
 Now Therefore, the Parties hereby amend the Participation Agreement as 
follows: 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE OF AMENDMENT 

Amendment 6 to the Participation Agreement shall take effect when all of the 
following have occurred: (i) execution by the Parties; (ii) execution of the same or 
substantively similar amendments by DWR and all other Participating 
Contractors that elect to participate beyond December 31, 2020; and (iii) 
execution of the seventh amendment to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement by 
DWR and Yuba.   

2. SECTION 2.B, “TERM OF THE AGREEMENT”, is amended to read as 
follows: 

“B. Notwithstanding Subparagraph A, the Parties may terminate the Participation 
Agreement on December 31, 2025, if they fail to amend the Participation 
Agreement pursuant to Section 3.B.5 and as necessary to address 
amendments made to the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement regarding the 
quantity and pricing of Water to be made available by Yuba after 
September 30, 2025 pursuant to Section 15 of the Yuba Water Purchase 
Agreement.  

3. CHANGES TO SECTION 3, “PURCHASED WATER”  

a. Section 3.B, “TYPES AND PRICES OF PURCHASED WATER”, is 
amended to read as follows: 

The AGENCY shall pay for Delivered Transfer Water made available to and 
accepted by the Agency under section 3.A above in accordance with the 
following sections, provided that, the first increment of Delivered Transfer Water 
provided on or after October 1, 2020, will be paid for according to the pricing 
schedule listed in Amendment 5 of this Agreement (which is $50 in a Wet Water 
Year, $100 in an Above-Normal Water Year, $150 in a Below-Normal Water 
Year, $200 in a Dry Water Year, $300 in a Critical Water Year and $350 in a 
Consecutive Dry Water Year), which payment will be applied as a credit against 
the remaining balance of the advance deposit of $20 million (provided for in 
Amendment 5), until full crediting of the $20 million advance deposit, at which 
time the pricing under this Amendment will be used. 

b. Section 3.B.1.a, “COMPONENT 1 WATER”, is amended to read as 
follows: 

“a.  For Component 1 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made 
available to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay: 

i. $64 per acre-foot in a Wet Year; 
ii. $128 per acre-foot in an Above Normal Year; 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E114DA3C-941B-4E25-9E9D-602887682FA1DocuSign Envelope ID: D1A041A7-F49E-4910-8581-2F79D83A05F0



SWPAO #20-806 
DWR-SCVWA 

4 

iii. $191 per acre-foot in a Below Normal Year; 
iv. $255 per acre-foot in a Dry Year, except as provided in subsection vi; 
v. $383 per acre-foot in a Critical Year, except as provided in subsection vi; 
vi. $447 per acre-foot in two or more consecutive Final Classification Dry 

Years (or a Dry Year following a Critical Year) or in two or more 
consecutive Final Classification Critical Years (or a Critical Year following 
a Dry Year). 

vii. Notwithstanding subsections i-vi, in any year in which Yuba’s Third-Party 
Transfer of up to 10,000 acre-feet of Storage Component water under 
Section 11 of the Yuba Water Purchase Agreement reduces the quantity 
of Component 2 Water available to the AGENCY, the price for 
Component 1 Water will reflect the reductions specified in Section 11.F.2 
of such agreement.” 

c. Section 3.B.2, “COMPONENT 2 WATER”, is amended to read as follows: 

“For Component 2 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made 
available to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay 80 percent of the amounts in 
Section 3.B.1, as amended.” 

d. Section 3.B.3, “COMPONENT 3 WATER”, is amended to read as follows:  

“For Component 3 Water that is accounted for as Purchased Water and made 
available to the AGENCY, the AGENCY will pay: 

a.  $64 per acre-foot in a Wet Year; 
b. $128 per acre-foot in an Above Normal Year; 
c. $191 per acre-foot in a Below Normal Year; 
d. $255 per acre-foot in a Dry Year, except as provided in subsection f; 
e. $383 per acre-foot in a Critical Year, except as provided in subsection f; 
f. $447 per acre-foot in two or more consecutive Final Classification Dry 

Years (or a Dry Year following a Critical Year) or in two or more 
consecutive Final Classification Critical Years (or a Critical Year following 
a Dry Year).” 

e. Section 3 is amended to add Section 3.B.7, “Price for Fall Delivered 
Water:  

“Component 1, 2, 3, and 4 Water that is accounted as delivered in the months of 
October and November will be priced using the determination of Water Year that 
was in effect prior to September 30th of that year.” 

4. NO OTHER CHANGES 
All remaining provisions of the Agreement that are not changed by this 
Amendment will remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Amendment affects 
the payment provisions of the Agreement through September 30, 2020. 

5. COUNTERPARTS OF THE AGREEMENT 
This Amendment may be signed in any number of counterparts by the Parties, 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E114DA3C-941B-4E25-9E9D-602887682FA1DocuSign Envelope ID: D1A041A7-F49E-4910-8581-2F79D83A05F0



SWPAO #20-806 
DWR-SCVWA 

5 

each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all of which together will be 
deemed to one and the same instrument.  This Amendment, if executed in 
counterparts, will be valid and binding on a Party as if fully executed all in one 
copy.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E114DA3C-941B-4E25-9E9D-602887682FA1DocuSign Envelope ID: D1A041A7-F49E-4910-8581-2F79D83A05F0



SWPAO #20-806 
DWR-SCVWA 

6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, by their authorized representatives, 

have executed this Amendment on the last date set forth below. 

Approved as to legal form   STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
and sufficiency:    DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

__________________________  ___________________________ 
Spencer Kenner   Ted Craddock 
Chief Counsel    Deputy Director 

__________________________  ___________________________ 
Date      Date 

Approved as to legal form    SANTA CLARITA VALLEY 
and sufficiency:    WATER AGENCY 

__________________________  ___________________________ 
Name      Matthew Stone 
Counsel     General Manager 

__________________________  ___________________________ 
Date      Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E114DA3C-941B-4E25-9E9D-602887682FA1

10/12/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: D1A041A7-F49E-4910-8581-2F79D83A05F0

11/22/2020 11/23/2020



SWPAO #20-851 
DWR, YCWA 

 

1 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THE RESOURCES AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES  
AND 

YUBA COUNTY WATER AGENCY 
 

AMENDMENT 7 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR THE LONG-TERM PURCHASE OF 
WATER FROM YUBA COUNTY WATER AGENCY BY 

THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
SWPAO NO. 20-851 

 

THIS AMENDMENT 7 (Amendment) to the December 4, 2007 “Agreement for the Long-

Term Purchase of Water from Yuba County Water Agency by the Department of Water 

Resources,” as amended (Agreement) is entered into as of ____________, between the 

Department of Water Resources (DWR) of the State of California, pursuant to the provisions of 

the California Water Resources Development Bond Act, the Central Valley Project Act and other 

applicable laws of the State of California, and Yuba County Water Agency (Yuba), pursuant to 

the Yuba Act (California Statutes 1959, Chapter 788, as amended), and other applicable laws of 

the State of California. 

RECITALS 

A. On March 28, 2019, DWR and Yuba executed Amendment 6 to the Agreement, removing 

the language in Section 8.B.5. that excludes the Member Units from price negotiations in 

a Schedule 6 Year. 

B. DWR and Yuba desire to amend the Agreement regarding the term and payment 

provisions of the Agreement, which are set forth in this Amendment.  

The Parties Hereby Amend the Agreement as Follows: 

1. Price for Fall Delivered Transfer Water 

Component 1, 2, 3, and 4 Water that is accounted as delivered in the months of October and 

November will be priced using the determination of Water Year that was in effect prior to 

September 30th of that year. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5B58B3B-D42E-4107-9150-90D497DD8E4ADocuSign Envelope ID: B33F55E1-0C6D-4048-AF9B-A282C501AD2D

9/30/2020



SWPAO #20-851 
DWR, YCWA 

 

2 

2. Payments 

In accordance with Section 15 of the Agreement, the Parties have met, conferred and agreed 

upon the following pricing for Storage Component Water made available from October 1, 2020 

through September 30, 2025, provided that, the first increment of Delivered Transfer Water 

provided on or after October 1, 2020 will be paid for according to the pricing schedule listed in 

Amendment 5 (which is $50 in a Wet Water Year, $100 in an Above-Normal Water Year, $150 

in a Below-Normal Water Year, $200 in a Dry Water Year, $300 in a Critical Water Year and $350 

in a Consecutive Dry Water Year), which payment will be applied as a credit against the 

remaining balance of advance payment of $20 million (provided for in Amendment 5), until full 

crediting of the $20 million advance payment, at which time the pricing under this Amendment 

will be used. 

Nothing in this Amendment affects the payment provisions of the Agreement through September 

30, 2020.  

DWR will make the following payments to Yuba for Storage Component water made available 

from October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2025, except that, the payment for Component 2 

Water will be 80% of these amounts: 

A. In a Final Classification Wet Water Year: $64  

B. In a Final Classification Above-Normal Water Year: $128 

C. In a Final Classification Below-Normal Water Year: $191 

D. In a Final Classification Dry Water Year: $255 

E. In a Final Classification Water Critical Year: $383 

F. In two or more consecutive Final Classification Dry or Critical Water Years: $447 

3. DWR Agreements with Participating Contractors.  

Nothing in the terms of an agreement between DWR and a Participating Contractor that 

implements this Amendment will be inconsistent with DWR's or Yuba's obligations under this 

Amendment. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5B58B3B-D42E-4107-9150-90D497DD8E4ADocuSign Envelope ID: B33F55E1-0C6D-4048-AF9B-A282C501AD2D



SWPAO #20-851 
DWR, YCWA 

 

3 

4. Effective Date of this Amendment.  

This Amendment will become effective upon execution by the Parties. 

5. Effect of this Amendment.  

All of the remaining provisions of the Agreement that are not changed by this Amendment will 

remain in full force and effect. 

6. Environmental Compliance. 

On August 18, 2020, the Board of Directors of Yuba adopted Resolution No. 2020-08 approving 

this Amendment, and finding and determining that this Amendment is exempt from CEQA 

environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301 (operation of existing 

facilities) and other applicable provisions of law. 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5B58B3B-D42E-4107-9150-90D497DD8E4ADocuSign Envelope ID: B33F55E1-0C6D-4048-AF9B-A282C501AD2D



SWPAO #20-851 
DWR, YCWA 

 

4 

The foregoing is hereby agreed to by the Parties. 

The Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date first written above. 

Approved as to Legal Form STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

and Sufficiency: DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

 

 

 

Spencer Kenner Ted Craddock 
Chief Counsel Deputy Director 
 

Date   Date   

 

 

 

Attest: YUBA COUNTY WATER AGENCY 

A Political Subdivision of the 

State of California 

 

 

 

Jim Mitrisin Randy Fletcher 
Clerk of the Board Chairman of the Board 
 

Date   Date   

DocuSign Envelope ID: E5B58B3B-D42E-4107-9150-90D497DD8E4A

8/24/2020 8/26/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: B33F55E1-0C6D-4048-AF9B-A282C501AD2D

9/29/2020 9/30/2020


	Executed_20806_YubaAM6 Nov 23 2020 dms 23909
	Yuba Accord Agmt Amendment 1 executed dms 80410_1
	Yuba Accord Agmt Amendment 2 executed dms 80409_1
	Yuba Accord Agmt Amendment 3 dms79218_1
	Yuba Accord Agmt Amendment 4 executed dms 79852_1
	Yuba Accord Agmt Amendment 5 dms107144_1
	AMENDMENT 5 to the Participation Agreement

	Yuba Accord AGmt Amendment 7 executed dms 23407_1
	Yuba Long Term Purchase Agreement dms 79220_1



